

<p>SUPREME COURT  STATE OF COLORADO  2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Denver, CO 80202</p>	<p>DATE FILED: 03/24/2023 10:07 AM  FILING ID: DC29D2C5D8466  CASE NUMBER: 2023SA279</p>
<p>Original Proceeding  District Court, City and County of Denver, Colorado,  Case No. 2023CV32577</p>	
<p><b>In Re:</b>  <b>Petitioners-Appellees:</b>  <b>NORMA ANDERSON, MICHELLE PRIOLA,</b>  <b>CLAUDINE CMARADA, KRISTA KAHER,</b>  <b>KATHI WRIGHT, and CHRISTOPHER</b>  <b>CASTILIAN,</b></p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondents-Appellants:</b>  <b>JENA GRISWOLD,</b> in her official capacity as  Colorado Secretary of State, and <b>DONALD J.</b>  <b>TRUMP</b></p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Intervenors-Appellant:</b>  <b>COLORADO REPUBLICAN STATE</b>  <b>CENTRAL COMMITTEE,</b> an unincorporated  association, and <b>DONALD J. TRUMP.</b></p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Respondent, Intervenor and Appellant, Donald J. Trump:</i>  Scott E. Gessler (28944), <a href="mailto:sgessler@gesslerblue.com">sgessler@gesslerblue.com</a>  Geoffrey N. Blue (32684) <a href="mailto:gblue@gesslerblue.com">gblue@gesslerblue.com</a>  GESSLER BLUE LLC  7350 E Progress Pl., Suite 100  Greenwood Village, CO 80111  Tel: (720) 839-6637 or (303) 906-1050</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case Number:  21 SC _____</p>
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>PETITION FOR RELIEF UNDER C.A.R. 21</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
DISCUSSION. ....	4
A. Identity of the Parties. ....	4
B. The court proceeding below .....	5
C. Parties against whom relief is sought.....	5
D. The ruling below and requested relief.....	5
E. Lack of available remedy .....	6
F. Issues presented for review .....	10
G. Factual background .....	11
H. Argument.....	16
1. The Electors cannot litigate a constitutional claim in a Section 113 proceeding.....	16
2. Section 1204 does not provide grounds to challenge a candidate under the Fourteenth Amendment .....	25
3. The Electors cannot litigate constitutional claims under Section 1204, because that section explicitly relies on Section 113 procedures.....	29

4. The <i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> test shows that President Trump cannot be disqualified under Section Three, based on his actual speech .....	30
a) President Trump's speech prior to January 6, 2021, fails the imminence requirement .....	32
b) President Trump's speech prior to January 6, 2021, did not encourage the use of violence or lawless action .....	36
c) President Trump's did not intend for his speech to incite violence .....	41
CONCLUSION .....	44
LIST OF SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS. ....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	22
<i>A.M. v. A.C.</i> , 2013 CO 16.....	22
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780, 787 (1983) .....	1, 23
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234, 253 (2002) .....	35
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cty.</i> , 805 F.3d 228, 246 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	31
<i>Blassingame v. Trump</i> , No 22-5069 (DC Cir., Dec. 7, 2022) .....	32
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caplan v. Trump</i> , Case No. 0:23-cv-61628-RLR (S.D. Fla. August 31, 2023) .....	9
<i>Castro v. FEC</i> , Case No. 1:22-cv-02176-RC (D.D.C. Dec. 6, 2022).....	9
<i>Castro v. Oliver</i> , Case No. 1:23-cv-766-KK-GJF (D.N.M. Sept. 18, 2023).....	9
<i>Castro v. Trump</i> , Case No. 9-23-cv-80015-AMC (S.D. Fla. June 26, 2023) .....	9

<i>Clark v. Weber</i> , Case No. 2:23-cv-07489-DOC-DFM (C.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 2023) .....	9
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	30
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2016, 2115 (2023).....	31, 42
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisc. Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	30
<i>Frazier v. Williams (In re Frazier)</i> , 401 P.3d 541 (Colo. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	33, 34, 38
<i>James v. Meow Media, Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 683, 698 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	35
<i>Kuhn v. Williams</i> , 418 P.3d 478 (Colo. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kuhn v. Williams</i> , 2018 CO 30M.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCoy v. Stewart</i> , 282 F.3d 626, 631 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	33, 34
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	22
<i>Nwanguma v. Trump</i> , 903 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2018).....	31, 33, 38
<i>People v. A.S.M.</i> , 2022 CO 47.....	7

<i>People v. Cortes-Gonzalez</i> , 2022 CO 14.....	6
<i>People v. Lucy</i> , 2020 CO 68.....	6
<i>People v. Sherwood</i> , 2021 CO 61.....	6
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378, 387 (1987) .....	30
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, (1982).....	22
<i>Schaefer v. Trump et al.</i> , Case No. 23-cv-1451 JLS (BLM), 2023 WL 6798507 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2023) .....	9
<i>Sladek v. Trump</i> , Case No. 1:23-cv-02089-LTB-SBP (D. Colo. Oct. 18, 2023) .....	9
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443, 452 (2011) .....	30, 38
<i>Vaughn v. District Court of Second Judicial Dist.</i> , 559 P.2d 222 (Colo. 1977) .....	9
<i>Weaver Constr. Co. v. District Court of El Paso County</i> , 545 P.2d 1042 (Colo. 1976) .....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
C.R.S. § 1-1-113.....	<i>passim</i>
C.R.S. § 1-4-1204(1) .....	25

C.R.S. § 1-4-1204(1)(c) .....	27
C.R.S. § 1-4-1204(1.5).....	25
C.R.S. § 1-4-1204(2) .....	25
C.R.S. § 1-4-1204(4) .....	6, 8
C.R.S. § 13-20-1101(1) .....	2
C.R.S. § 13-20-1101(1)(a).....	4
C.R.S. § 13-20-1101(1)(b) .....	4

**Treatises**

Calvert, 51 Conn. L. Rev. at 132.....	33
Martin H. Redish & Michael J.T. Downey, <i>Criminal Conspiracy as Free Expression</i> , 76 ALB. L. REV. 697 (2012-2013) .....	33
Martin H. Redish, <i>Unlawful Advocacy and Free Speech Theory: Rethinking the Lessons of the McCarthy Era</i> , 73 U. Cin. L. Rev. 9 (2004).....	33

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3.....	<i>passim</i>
